

No. 21-70719

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MIGRANT CLINICIANS NETWORK, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Daniel R. Dertke
Robert M. Norway
Attorneys
Environment & Nat. Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 514-0994 (Dertke)
(202) 307-1145 (Norway)
daniel.dertke@usdoj.gov
robert.m.norway@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:
Erin Koch
Jori Reilly-Diakun
U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Statutory Framework For Pesticide Registrations	2
A. Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act.....	2
B. Endangered Species Act	4
II. Historical Context For EPA’s Effects Determinations For FIFRA Registration Decisions	5
III. EPA’s Decision To Grant Registration Amendments Approving Citrus Use For Two Existing Streptomycin Products.....	7
A. Historical use of streptomycin as an active ingredient in pesticides	7
2. 2021 registration amendments at issue here.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. EPA’s Acknowledgment That It Did Not Make ESA Effects Determinations Supports Remand.	11
II. Vacatur Of The Registration Amendments Is Not Required During The Pendency Of The Remand.	13

	<u>Page</u>
A. EPA considered the ecological effects of streptomycin’s new use on citrus.....	14
B. Streptomycin provides important benefits for citrus growers, especially in Florida.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10, 13
<i>B.J. Alan Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 897 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Cal. Cmty’s. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12, 14, 15
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogation on other grounds recognized by Cottonwood</i> <i>Env’t L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
7 U.S.C. § 136(p)	3
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)	2
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)	2, 3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)	3

Statutes, continued Page(s)

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(4) 3
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) 3, 4
 7 U.S.C. §§ 136a(c)(5)(C), (D) 2
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(11) 6, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 4
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 4, 11
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1) 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 180.41(c)(15) 9
 50 C.F.R. § 402.13..... 5, 12
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14..... 5, 12
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) 11, 12
 50 C.F.R. §§ 402.14(a), (b) 4, 5
 50 C.F.R. § 402.46..... 5, 12

Other Authorities

Agricultural Act of 2014,
 Pub. L. No. 113-79, 128 Stat. 649 (2014) 6

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat 4490 (2018) 6

AG Streptomycin (Reg. No. 66222-121), https://ordspub.epa.gov/ords/pesticides/f?p=PPLS:8::::P8_PUID,P8_RINUM:387915,66
 222-121 (last visited Feb. 3, 2022)..... 8

Associated Press, *Florida on Pace for Smallest Orange Crop in Over 75 Years*, Jan. 19, 2022, <https://www.tampabay.com/news/business/2022/01/19/florida-on-pace-for-smallest-orange-crop-in-over-75-years/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022)..... 18, 19

Other Authorities, continued

Page(s)

Gottwald, T.R. et al., *Inconsequential effect of nutritional treatments on huanglongbing control, fruit quality, bacterial titer and disease progress*, Crop Protection, June 2012, Vol. 36, pp. 73-82 (available at <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0261219412000063>) (last visited Jan. 31, 2022)..... 1
